LIBRARY
- ROGM 5030

JUL 101973

i
LAST. ENOWN_ANNUAL REPORT - :
of OAP i :

5

Officeof
-~ Alien
Property

Fiscal Year Ended o
June 30, 1971 !

United States :
 Department of Justice /-, 7.
e of Blew Hepeddy,

. L4 7




RN -

i

LIBRARY +

" ROOM 5030 |

.. JduLtos

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

L Y e g e e s

P
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL TO THE éhESIDENT T

Office of the Attorney General
Washington, D. C.

The President . . y - - v , ;
" The white House, Washington, D. C. ‘ ' i

My dear Mr. President:

I have the honor té transmit to you the Annual Report of the Office
of Alien Property, Department of Justice, for the fiscal year ended

June 30, 1971. This report is made pursuant to Section 6 of the Trading o
with the Enemy Act, as. amended.

Z

E

SR

e

3]

o3
ke

Respectfully,

ST
A

7

i

B

Richard G. Kleindienst
Attorney General

£
5.
i
i
s

Ky
B
7

&

305017




- ii -

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Office of Alien Property
Department of Justice
Washington, D. C.

The Honorable
~ The Attorney General

Dear Mr. Attorney General:

I herewith present the Annual Report of the Office of Alien Property
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1971. This is the twenty-ninth
annual report of proceedings under the Trading with the Enemy Act, as
amended, submitted by the Office of Alien Property and its predecessor
agency, the Office of Alien Property Custodian, in accordance with Sec-
tion 6 of the Act. ,

322013

TILGETATL 0T eew e T 0T i




- iii -

CONTENTS

Letter of Transmittal to the President .......ccoviiveeviiinnnns.
letter of Transmittal to the Attorney General ...........c.c.vv.n.
Policies and Programs ...eeecececososeverseococesosssnsncacnsosnses
value of Vested Property .veevieciinneecrvesnsssnreonsesccccasnas
Vested Property ACCOUNES ...veevsreverneenerescaneonsssennssneins
Administration and Liquidation of Vested Property B I
Estates, Trusts and Insurance Contracts .......ccecvvvevenennnss
325 - o /-
CopYrights vvviiiidineneoneneatssivssrosanssnencsneesssnssssass,
. Disposition of Vested Properties ....c.ceececeersrvcnnonsnrsnnnnas
Suits and Other Judicial Proceedings ...cecicierinvecioncrensnns
Administrative Claims ..cceiiereriieaiiincirecrcrscecsesnnsnnans
Satellite Assets Program under Public Law 285 .....ieivievnncnns, 10

f oo

ARV EW N e .

-
-3

’ Organization S RS 660N EDE PO ESRE LGS e ; B S5 & F 689 08 E P E ST E S L L NN S l‘. . . 12
Finances and Accounting ... enreerssasssnerssecensoroncncosncsnss 12
Accomtmts ' Report 200 .. LR B 2R 2N 2% 2 2% 20 BN 2N BN B BE BN BN R B 2E 3R S R BN NE BN BE SR EE BN B NE IR BE A EE BE B YN N ) 13

APPENDIX

Exhibit A - Administrative Expenses and Means of Financing for
the period April 21, 1942 to June 30, 1971 .......... 1L
Exhibit B - Information Required by Public Law 850, Claims Filed
" and Allowed as of June 30, 1971 (dual nationals) .... 15

LIST OF TABLES

1. Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements under the

Trading with the Enemy Act as of June 30, 1971 ......tveen.. 2
2. Cash and Estimated Value of Assets on Hand as of

June 30, 1971 teeeevscsnesanasasassssassssseassssscscasssnss 3
3. Disposition of Vested Property .c..viceviereniiiiencetceass s 9

4, statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements under
Pilbllc mw 285 as cf June 30, 19?1 LR N B B B A R A BN BN BN B BN BN I BRI R N ) ll

325014

rew Saataes Wteos P




ANNUAL REPORT
OF
OFFICE OF ALIEN PROPERTY
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FOR - -

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1971
POLICIES AND PROGRAMS

The Office of Alien Property is charged with the responsibility of
completing the administration, liquidation and d1sp051t10n of the remain-
ing vested property of the United States

To the extent possible, vested property is reduced to cash by sale or
liquidation at the earliest practicable date. Pending its sale or dispo-
sition, the property is administered in the national interest in a manner
designed to conserve and increease its value.

The disposition of the proceeds of the sale or liquidation of vested
property has been determined by the Congress through the enactment of
various amendments to the Trading with the Enemy Act. Section 32 permits
return to certain non-hostile persons; Section 34 provides for the payment
of debt claims to American creditors of enemy nationals; Section 39 directs
the transfer of the net proceeds of all German and Japanese property to the
War Claims Fund; Sections 41, 42 and 43 divest the Attorney General's in-
terest (1) in all remainders that had not vested in possession by the end
of 1961, (2) in unaccrued installments of income from estates, trusts,

annuities and similar properties, and (3) in all copyrights and trademarks
not previously returned or disposed of.

The processing and adjudication of title and debt claims and the
prosecution and defense of lawsuits in the Federal courts were the major
functions of the Office during the year. Other programs included the
issuance. of notices of divestment of vested interests 1n estates and
trusts and the liquidation of vested assets.

325015

S SR IO SIPSVIPIPRVIPSS. SRR A - Pt o I N R e saand



-2 -

“

VALUE OF VESTED PROPERTY

As of June 30, 1971, the cumilative total of cash receipts from vested :
property amounted to approximately $866,000,000. After deductions for ;
administrative expenses, taxes, payment of title and debt claims and cumu- !
lative total advances of $469,250,000 to the War Claims Fund, there remained
in the United States Treasury at the end of the fiscal year a balance of E
approximately $49,000,000, as shown in Table I, which follows:

TABLE I
STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

AS AT JUNE 30, 1971

CASH RECEIPTS

Cash regeipts from vested property:

Principal $781,395,663.11

Income 82,251,251.9 | i

: ‘ ' ' $863,6L6,915.07 |

- Cash receipts from non-vested property ‘ 2,164,035.77 .

Expenses recovered from Satellite Assets Fund 397,3L8.72 |

Transfer from Safekeeping Funds S - ~ 48,313.94. ~

Total Receipts $866,256,613.50 ‘

CASH DISBURSEMENTS : ‘ ' :
Transfers to War Claims Commission * $469,250,000.00

Payment of title and debt claims, Sec. 9(a). ‘ '

suits and compromise settlements ‘ ‘ 205,928,877.57 !

" Administrative expenses : 61,938,927.67 f

Direct expenses, taxes, repairs, intercustodial ' ‘

payments, war production royalties, etc. 78,019,606.95 ‘

Cash transferred to U. S. Treasury under Sec, - ?

202(b) of International Claims Settlement Act 1,636,369.3k !

Total Disbursements $6816,773,763.53

Balance June 30, 1971  $ 49,482,82¢. 7/ ‘

* and its successor, Foreign Claims Settlement Commission.

32CC16

e .. . e mmm e e J— . U SV B

'
!



http:1,636,369.34
http:78,019,6ob.95
http:61,938,927.67
http:205,928,877.57
http:469,250,000.00
http:48,313.94
http:397,348.72
http:2,164,035.77
http:863,646,915.07

A

LI FI,
T

a

g ::.. W'{“‘Z

T TP

L3 T”};‘?’:ﬁ"*gf I’

v

2 &
A
o

5,
l
%«(
5
)

-3 -

In addition to the cash in the U. S. Treasury, the Office was adminis-

tering unliquidated property estimated to be worth about $1 000,000, Also,
through the years the Office has returned to title claimants and successful
litigants unliquidated property valued at approximately $33,000,000. - Thus,
the value of all property vested, including the increment thereon, reached

a grand total of about $300,000,000.

As of June 30, 1971, there still remained under the control of the

" Office property estimated to be worth $50,000,000, as shown in Table 2,

below:
TABLE 2
',CASH AND ESTIMATED VALUE OF ASSETS ON HAND
©AS OF JUNE 30, 1971 -
CASR  vurrrrunn... e, e, e, . $49,000,000
Miscellaneous properties and 1nterests in propertles ceeeas 1,000,000

TOTAL . - ~ $50,000,000

VESTED PROPERTY ACCOUNTS
Individual accounts are set up on the books of the Office in the name
of the pre-vesting owner. These accounts reflect the property vested,
together with the cash realized therefrom.

As cash is received, it is deposited in the U. S. Treasury in an

- account established for the Office and is credited on the books of the

Office to the individual accounts of the pre-vesting owners.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 39 of the Trading with the
Enemy Act, as amended, the Office is required to cover into the War Claims
Fund in the Treasury the cash balances in all vested German and Japanese
accounts as they become free from claims and 11t1gat10n

At the time Section 39 was added to the Trading with the Enemy Act,
as amended, the War Claims Commission, now the Foreign Claims Settlement
Commission, was established by the War Claims Act of 1948 and authorized
to make adjudications and awards on certain classes of World War II claims,
including claims of American prisoners of war and civilian internees mis-
treated by the enemy during their imprisonment and claims of Nationals of
the -United States who suffered the loss or destruction of their property
by military operations and other causes during World War II. The admin-
istrative expenses of the War Claims Commission and the awards which the
Act authorized are paid out of the War Claims Fund..

323017




o o T . ; - o - s <
ms‘;f"%}&?@y RS g Eha s R T T T T S
PR AN R . BT b RS SEMCEIA ¢ 3

TP R
: e

A L FERY oo
L. .

e R

¢
£
£

TR CTANEITAR DT R A ORI RRETT oame tegr ,

e

At the request of the War Claims Commission and the Foreign Claims
Settlement Commission, the Office has advanced to the War Claims Fund
sums aggregating $469,250,000. These advances were made before the admin-
istration of the German and Japanese property had been completed and were
based on estimates that this amount would be recoverable from the net
proceeds of German snd Japanese accounts as they became free from clalms

and lmtlgation.

At the end of the fiscal year, 32,609 such accounts had been closed
and balances totalling some $466,000,000 had been applied against these
advances.

TheAremaining German and Japanese vested property is recorded in 136
accounts, containing cash and unliquidated property estimated to be worth
about $50,000,000. When the entire $469,250,000 in advances has been
recovered, the net balances available in the remaining accounts will then
be covered directly into the War Claims Fund in the Treasury.

ADMINISTRATION AND LIQUIDATION OF VESTED PROPERTY

Vested property is liquidated or sold as soon as practicable after
vesting. The general policy of the Office, however, has been not to sell
patents, copyrights, trademarks and property of nationals of countries
other than Germany and Japan. Furthermore, under the injunctive pro--
visions of Section 9(a) of the Trading with the Enemy Act, the Office may

. not sell or llquldate vested property against which a sult for return is

pending.

In fiscal 1971 the Office collected a total of $105,179.31. Of this
amount, $45,421.60 was derived from the redemption of securities;
$35,000.00 from settlement of patent royalty litigation; $6,090.70 from
copyright royalties; $13,441.18 from estates and trusts; $5,195.83 from
refund of claim prev1ously paid and $30. OO from ground rent.

At the end of the flscal year some $1,000,000 worth of m;scellaneous
property had not been reduced to cash. The remaining copyrights which
have not been divested pursuant to Public Law 87-846, approved October 22,
1962, carried at a nominal value of $1.00 each, are not included in the

miscellaneocus property valuations.

323018



http:5,195.83
http:13,441.18
http:35,000.00
http:45,421.60
http:105,179.31

LAY Ay oy ¥
F St BRI i3

PR FE R

20AS
A R R

S

TIPS

-
e

g

e, T rg e i e

e

AR L

iy v e
o ~

moRTHE TN w

T

A AT R TR R TR e T e
R L I

ORI

SN

SRR AT

e
B
I . . |

- or custodians of the divested interests. The notice cannot be given until
. the files containing the facts relating to divestment are brought up to

-5 -

Estates, Trusts and‘Insurancé‘COntracts

When interests in estates and trusts are vested, the Attorney General :
succeeds to the rights of the former owners. It is the responsibility of ’ '
the Office, therefore, to make certain that distribution of the assets by
the administrator, executor, trustee or other fiduciary is correct and in |
conformity with the terms of the will, agreement, trust instrument or court
decree. : ~

Section 205, Title II, of Public Law 87-8U6, approved October 22, 1962,
divested interests in estates, trusts, insurance contracts and similar
interests which were not payable or deliverable to the Attorney General, or
vested-in-possession in him, prior to December 31, 1961. The statute re-
quires the Attorney General to give notice of divestment to former ownérs

date. 'Each affected estate or trust must be reviewed to determine whether

the interest has been retained or divested, and information respecting the

named beneficiaries' criminal records must be obtained, since the statute !
prohibits divestment in favor of war criminals.

At the close of the fiscal year, the Office had completed the liqui- j
dation and administration of the vested interests in all but 9 estates.
There remained forty-one trusts which were subject to further divestment o
proceedings under Section 205. ‘ N

The total receipts of the Office from distributions and incame from
estates, trusts and insurance contracts as at June 30, 1971 exceeded
$61,000,000. ‘

Patents
More than 50,000 patents wefe vested during World War II. Patents
granted by the United States Patent Office expire seventeen years from

date of issue. All patents have either been returned to the former owners,
have expired, or have been written off as worthless.

Copyrights

As a result of an amendment to the Tradihg with the Enemy Act (Public ] {

Law 87-8U6, 76 Stat. 1115), which became effective on January 21, 1963,

the rights and interests of the Atiorney General in foreign-owned copy-
rights and pre-vesting copyright contracts were divested as & matter of .
grace, and rights in licenses granted by the Alien Property Custodian or

~the Attorney General were transferred to the persons entitled thereto.

1325019

J e ————




Lot

T T

TR TR

o A OGS TR o

COMT PIHALRE T+ Tees T aes g

RSN

-6 -

Copyright interests in certain literary works by high-ranking Nazi
officials were excepted, including Mein Kampf, by Adolf Hitler; the
Diaries of Paul Joseph Goebbels; Memoirs of Alfred Rosenberg, Otto
Skorzeny's Secret Missions; and the extensive Photographic Collection
of Heinrich Hoffmann, official photographer of the RNazi Party. Also
excepted was the scientific German motion picture, Meiosis-In the Sperm .
Cells of the Grasshopper, psophus stridulus L, which is exclusively

 for processing and disposition which comply generally with the Adminis-
trative Procedure Act. To the extent that the Government is successful

licensed for educational purposes until August 9, 1978. The Hoffmann
collection was transferred to the General Services Administration for
the interest and benefit of the United States on March 1, 1966 ‘

All unpaid royalties or. other income which accrued prior to the day
of divestment on vested copyrights and pre-vesting copyright contracts
are payable to the Attorney General. As a result, the Office has col-
lected some $5,619,245.72 as of June 30, 1971 of whlch $6,090.70 was re-

. ceived during the fiscal year.

DISPOSITION OF VESTED PROPERTIES

- A very substantial part of the remaining German and Japanese prop-
erty is involved in suits and proceedings in various Federal and state
courts in the United States, or in administrative claims under procedures

S

in this litigation and that administrative claims are denied, these funds
will become available for transfer to the War Claims Fund.

Suits and Other Judicial Proceedings

The Office of Alien Property represented the Attorney General in four
judicial proceedings in various Federal Courts during the fiscal year. One
case was still pending at the end of the fiscal year.

The Office also represented the Attorney General in 6 estate and trust

cases in various state courts. Four cases were still pending as of June 30,

1971,
) The most important cases in litigation‘during the year were:

Honda, et al v. Clark (386 U.S. 484). This class action was commenced by
several thousand holders of yen certificates of deposit for the purpose of
obtaining payments totalling approximately $20,000,000 on their certifi-
cates from available funds of the Yckohama Specie Bank which total about
$11,000,000 and which were vested under the Trading with the Enemy Act.

132502




——— ST

b T TR AR T T R e ST u‘ mepaTE
AR - S gg:gg;;;s REC L S B %q’f%m” i BT
I T ; S - it SR NI - gt S0 S

FRITERIERS Y
taw o, T

CTART

Bk gy

LT T ST 4 T

o

" E T T ST D S e w R RTIR ey

CESSamy T g T

s

£

e e

. .,NE.:.' ...

S

-7 -

The claims of nearly all of these plaintiffs were dismissed on the ground
of abandonment when they failed to submit the original certificates of
deposit upon which their claims were baSed as they had been requested to
do by the Office of Alien Property. None of the plaintiffs had timely .
filed complaints for review in accordance with the requirements of
Section 34(f) of the Act and, therefore, they were not included in the
compromise settlement of Abe, et al. v. Kennedy (U $.b.C.D.C.) involv-

Cing simllar claims.

This litigation was opposed by the Office of Alien Property on juris-
dictional grounds under Section 34(f) of the Act, which imposes an ab-
solute bar on the litigation of these claims ‘at this late date. Plaintiffs
contended, however, that the Government was estopped from asserting
Section 3L(f) as a bar since the dismissal of their claims because of their
failure to submit their certificates of deposit was unreasonable, The pos-
ition of the Government was sustained by the District Court by entry of an
order on March 31, 1965 dismissing the complaint on jurisdictional grounds.
The Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia afflrmed on January 13,

- 1966.

The Supreme Court, however, held that the limitations provision of
Section 34(f) was "tolled" pending disposition of the prior and timely
Abe-Aratani action brought by persons with similar debt claims and that
plaintiffs were entitled to have their debt claims satisfied out of any
vested assets remaining after disposition of the timely suit.

On April 30, 1968, the United States District Court for the Dis%rict
of Columbia issued & Consent Judgment and Decree for the purpose of im-

~ plementing the Supreme Court's decision in Honda. The Consent Judgment de-

fined the various categories of claims to be paid and fixed October 1, 1968
as the final date for the submission of proof of claim. As of the October

1, 1968 cut-off date, 4029 yen certificate of deposit claimants had submit-
ted proof of their claims. There remained 596 claims for processing at the
start of fiscal 1971. A total of 523 claims were closed by payment or dis-

- allowance during the fiscal year leaving 73 claims for consideration durlng

fiscal 1971,

J. Robert Bonnar, et al. v. United States (In the U. S. Court of Claims

No. 203-63). Plaintiffs, all American citizens, are former shareholders

or successors in interest of former shareholders of General Dyestuff Cor-
poration (GDC), whose shares were vested in 1942 by the Alien Property Cus-
todian pursuant to the Trading with the Enemy Act and thereafter exchanged
for General Aniline & Film stock (GAF) in 1954. Plaintiffs contended that
they were the beneficial owners of both the GDC and GAF stock and seek to
recover $22,000,000, the value thereof, together with interest. It was the
Government's position that the plaintiffs were not the beneficial owners of
the stock at the time of vesting, but that the stock actually was being
held for the beneficial interest of the German concern, I. G. Farben.

325021




F

T —
N T e i

POTETRRY @?MW Rt e T Sents ¢ 'm;ggg
v A At =TT AR

8 Lac e

Aty

T

T g

R R T

OGRSy

s

‘s A - e R O . - i i R e e L o
';”’\ {,‘@f*gm Sia0s S - ¥ ¥ ST 1 Ea ¥ TR

-8 -

A Commissioner of the Court of Claims on January 26, 1970 reaected
the Government's defense of a "cloaking” arrangement and upheld plain-

- tiffs' position that they were the beneficial owners of the GDC stock on

the vesting date and recommended that the plaintiffs were entitled to
recover the proceeds received by the Government from the sale of the GAF
stock attributable to their GDC stock. The Court of Claims adopted the
Commissioner's  findings and on February 19, 1971 ordered the entry of
Judgment for the plaintiffs in the total amount of $21,251,279.15. .

Administrative Claims

The adﬁinistrati&e return of vested property is authorized by Section
32 of the Trading with the Enemy Act, as amended. Generally speaking,
vested property can be returned to non-enemy governments, citizens of

"allied and neutral countries not voluntarily resident in enemy countries

during the war period, corporations of non-hostile countries that are not
enemy controlled, certain American citizens regardless of their residence
during the war, enemy citizens who continuously resided outside enemy or
enemy-occupied territory since December 7, 1941 and who were not engaged
in business in such territory, victims of enemy persecution who would
otherwise be ineligible because of enemy citizenship or residence in enemy

‘territory and the government, nationals and residents of Italy who were

previously ineligible because of their earlier enemy status.

Section 34 permits the payment of certain debt claimé to creditors
of the former enemy owners of vested property. Such creditors must be .

‘eitizens of the United States or the Philippine Islands or residents of

this country since Decémber 7,1941. Debt claims against property sub-

- Ject to a title claim or Section 9 suit are not generally paid until the-

title claim or suit has been terminated. Upon the allowance of a title
claim under Section 32 to a non-resident or to a foreign corporation,

notice of intention to return must be published in the Federal Register
at least 30 days prior to making the return. During this perlod cred-

'itors of title clalmants may attach the property.

As of June 30, 1970, there had been filed with the Office of Alien
Property a total of 67,589 claims of which 19,905 were title claims and
47,684 were debt claims. At the start of the 1971 fiscal year there re-
mained to be processed 51 title claims, 6 debt claims and 59 Yokohama
Specie Bank yen certificate of deposit claims. Four closed title claims
were reopened for further consideration during the fiscal year. The total
amount of cash and appraisable property returned or paid under the title
claims program and under Section 9(a) of the Trading with the Enemy Act has
now reached the sum of $219,527,000 as shown on Table 3, below. This
total includes cash payments of about $186,527,000 and appraisable prop-
erty valued at about $33,000,000, A

323022



http:21,251,279.15

a " . o L y g (A B A ]
a};\{,’,‘ @‘ P By R X ¢ T LI eris PRt BT
LS. 215 0 SO SR BRSO S BAs (NI Al i s 51 St gt Tlon SRS ARl o

4

TR

AR

R I T T SR R T

ST

o

TR ?:‘f?‘_zgrg?a v Mér-q‘{wcyg:?sj;.

-9 -

The Office processed 2 title claims during the 1971 fiscal year,
which together with a payment pursuant to a private law resulted in a
return to former owners of $49,000 in cash. The Office also paid out
a total of $792,859.18 on 297 Yokohama Specle Bank yen certificate of

deposit debt claims.

Table 3, which follows, shows thé value of all property vested on
which a valuation has been placed and the dlsp081t10n of property no

longer under the control of the Office.

TABLE 3

DISPOSITION OF VESTED PROPERTY

Total vested property including value
at date of vesting plus appreciation .......

LESS:

Property returned to non-hostile persons ...
Debt claims paid ......... Cetaseaeas ceeees
Funds  transferred to War Claims Fund ....... -
Funds transferred to the Treasury

Department pursuant to Lombardo and

Reverse Lend-lLease Agreements ........... .
Refunds of overpayments ........ Cereesaanens
Funds transferred into Treasury under

Section 202(b) of Public Law 285 .........

Funds divested and covered into Treasury
or paid direct to individuals under
Section 202(b) of Public Law 285 .........
Cash and other property transferred to foreign
governments per intercustodial agreements
Direct expenses not allocated to specific
types of property .......... Cheeerseeanasn
Conservatory and administration expenses oo

Total Deductions -....Q.;. ....................

Property remaining June 30, 1971

$219,527,000

19,548,000
469,250,000

2,080,000
2li7,000

736,000

1,045,000
15,388,000

60,240,000
61,939,000

$850,000,000

$ 50,000,000



http:792,859.18

. . .
° . . g e ETS PN - 2 ROT %k S e
e B L T R e vl o L+ TR i R SRR ST % SR 1l JESRAZE N S
. e e YRR P N ORI Dheieciic i e 7= i o L] L2t it} e . A 2y A . o A an FADR
£ VR . . . . '

- 10 -

SATELLITE ASSETS PROGRAM UNDER PUBLIC LAW 285

Section 202(b) of Title II of the International Claims Settlement

Act of 1949, as amended, provided for the divesting of property which

was vested after December 17, 1941, pursuant to the Trading with the
Enemy Act, as amended, and which at the date of vesting was owned
directly by natural persons who were nationals of Bulgaria, Hungary or
Rumania. Since the beginning of the program, the Office has issued
838 divesting orders whereby a total of more than $1,000,000 has been

divested into blocked accounts in the Treasury or paid directly to
former owners.

Pursuant to Section 202(&) of Title II of the International Claims
Settlement Act, the Office has issued, as of June 30, 1971 292 vesting
orders with a value of $26,672,316, as follows:

Number of ~ “Value of
Vesting Orders Assets Vested
Bulgaria | -39 $ 2,645,960
Hungary S 140 . 2,786,501
Rumania . 1ok : 21,189,1kk
Unknown nationals of Bulgaria, . ‘ ' ,
Hungary and Rumania 9 » 50,711
Total 292 $ 26,672,316

The proceeds derived from those vesting orders and the disposition of
the funds obtained are shown on Table L, which follows:

325024

e A 5 o 4 o+ A =

]




R R
SR R U

o
£
Ao

R

74 S

s

T R Y e

P b

g m,

o B
R

o

¥
éw
24

- 11 -

R . TABIE b

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
UNDER PUBLIC 1AW 285

AS AT JUNE 30, 1971

CASH RECEIPTS

Cash reéeipts from vested property:

Principal
Income

Total Receipts

CASH DISBURSEMENTS

Transfers to Rumanian Claims Fund in U. S. Treasury
Transfers to Bulgarian Claims Fund in U. S. Treasury
Transfers to Hungarian Claims Fund in U. S. Treasury
Payment of title and debt claims

~ Administrative expenses - Office of Allen Property

Litigation settlement
Divestments into blocked accounts in the U. S. Treasury
-or direct to vestees
Payment to Government of Canada under Intercustodial
Agreement :
Federal income taxes
Miscellaneous payments for custody fees, legal fees
and refunds of overpayments

ATotal Disbursements

Balance June 30, 1971

~ $26,580,019.6k4

27,906.78

$26,607,926.L42

$20,9l6,797.13
2,589,456 .57
'2,033,609.28
508,924 .07
397,348.72
85,000.00

19,984.39 -

- 14,070.90

8,496.6L -

4,238.72

$26,607,926.42

$ -0 -

As shown in the table above there were no Satellite Assets funds
remaining at June 30, 1971. The program was brought to a completion
during the fiscal year 1967 with the transfer of part of its balance

to the United States Treasury for credit to the Hungarian and Rumanian

Claims Funds and the payment of the remainder to the Attorney General
as reimbursement for expenses incurred by him out of alien property

funds in connection with the administration of the program.

32G0L5


http:26,607,926.42
http:4,238.72
http:14,070.90
http:19,984.39
http:85,000.00
http:397,348.72
http:508,924.07
http:2,033,609.28
http:2,589,456.57
http:20,946,797.13
http:27,906.78
http:26,580,019.64

=

TRy

T e Y

WL BT TIPS PRt o

YL R MR

e

ey vy

[P
<&

.

S
o
&
ES
&

1

'
.

¥
~
e
E.
1
&
Bt

R T S A T T A S P s s ey e

- 12 -
ORGANIZATION

The Office of Alien Property which was formerly located at 101
Indiana Avenue, N. W., Washington, D. C. ceased to exist as an organ-
ization entity on June 30, 1966. Since the close of fiscal 1966,
all remaining Office of Alien Property functions have been performed
by Civil Division personnel under the supervision of the Assistant
Attorney General in charge of the Civil Division, who continues to be
the Director of the Office of Alien Property. During fiscal year 1971,
Office of Alien Property functions were performed by 10 Civil Division
attorneys and 13 clerical and other personnel., Only 2 of the attorneys
and 4 of the clerical and other personnel devoted their full time to
Office of Alien Property functions.

FINANCES AND ACCOUNTING

The administrative expenses incurred in carrying out the functions
of the Office of Alien Property are paid out of vested assets and not
from appropriated funds. The amount that may be expended each year,
however, is fixed by Congress by annual authorization. Direct expenses
arising from the administration of specific vested properties are not in-
cluded in this general limitation.

The Comptroller maintains all accounting records and performs all
auditing functions pertaining to properties vested and properties turned
over to this Office for custody and safekeeping, handles all tax matters
relating to vested property, deposits for collection with the Treasurer of
the United States currency, checks or drafts paid to or received by the
Office, transfers the proceeds to the Treasury of the United States, and
arranges for the payment by check of all expenses of and claims against
the Office.

The reguiar authorization by the Congress for general administrative
expenses for the fiscal year 1971 was in the amount of $206,000 (Public
Law 91-472), approved October 21, 1970.

Administrative expenses for the 1971 fiscal year totalled $206,000.00.
The report of Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co., certified public account-

ants, on the audit of the books of the Office for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 1971, follows:

325026

PR, o e e e 5 g ey




. N
~.ﬁ“.ﬁmﬁ.¢ - e B by et £ e e e e et h e ——n C e e . . s . e ek cvem s s
) . . . )

)

AP

O IO

L
=
[

H

i
i
&
¥
.

R Y Y B N
B TN 4‘.‘;. 5~ et

- 13 -

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20036

Mr, L. Patrick Gray, III

Assistant Attorney General, Civil Division
Director of Office of Alien Property
Department of Justice, Washington, D. C. 20530

_ We have examined the accounts maintained by the Office of Alien
Property for the purpose of controlling vested assets and recording ac-
countability therefor for the year ended June 30, 1971, but we did not re-
view the financial and statistical information and statements which will
be contained in the detailed annual report of the Office of Alien Property
for such year. Our examination was made in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards, and accordingly included such tests of the
accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered

" necessary in the circumstances. Such examination included count of secur-

ities on hand in the Washington, D. C. office of the Office of Alien Prop-
erty; test-confirmation of vested assets in the custody of others at June

- 30, 1971; test-check and confirmation of recorded cash receipts; test-ex-

amination of vouchers covering administrative expenses and other disburse-
ments; confirmation of balances with the United States Treasury Department;
and a review of procedures followed in the sale, return, or other dispo- -
sition of vested assets during the fiscal year as to compliance with the

 policies set forth in regulations governing such disposals.

: The accounting records of all of the vested enterprises in process
of liquidation were maintained by the Office of Alien Property. We reviewed
the available accounting records of enterprises so maintained. Our review
included check of the reconciliations and confirmations of bank balances
in the United States, count or confirmation of securities held in the United
States, and review of disposals of assets (other than sales made in the reg-
ular course of business) during the fiscal year, but we did not audit the
accounts of such enterprises.

In our opinion, the individual exceéptions disclosed as a result
of our examination for the year ended June 30, 1971 are not. regarded as
relatively significant.

/s/ Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.

January 20, 1972

325027



L - - B 10 IR VLR S R AT AT N A PR R ST L

xR e Eox kT AT

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES AWD MEANS OF FINANCING
FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 21, 17h2 TO JURE 20, 1771

%
f

Pased on administ-ative expenses and Tevenues as ) : : b
recorded on the books st June 30, 1971

. . X Aprdl 21, 1942 July 1, 177 July-l, 17R8 July 1, 1960 July 1, 1970
4 to to : to “to to
. June 30, 1967 June 30. 1958 June 30, 13673 June 0, 1970 June 30, 1771 TOTAL
N . —
i ’ AIMIRISTRATIVE KXPEEIES
. Personal Services $ 53,397,2%.37 . 4 118,900.00 $ 127,200.00 - $ 131,000.00 $ 191,%0.00 ¢ 53,965,850,37
i Travel 1,253,312.03 3, 770.00 . 4 3, o0, 00 1,000.00 O 1,261,682,93
\ Transportation of Things 137,776.21 : 0= 0~ w3 . ~Oa : 137,776.31
i Comwinication Services 738,091.79 . 0w D i 0~ e 738,0M.72
Rents and Utilities 3,837,535.21 0= : 0= L3 O 1,837,535.21
Printing and Binding 683,597.76 2,%10.00 1,00.00 1,000.00 3,500.00 - © 6,507,776
Other Contractual Services 3,592,977.68 7,802.88 ) 3,500.00 3,000.00 11,000.00 . 3,618,287.56
Supplies and Materisls 61k, 776,54 T w0 0 . 0= O 61k, 776,k
Bquipment 573.6?2 19 ‘ 0~ ©- -0- 0- : 572.672,19
; Refunds, avards and indemmities k,640.00 . . 0. 0= 0= . =0a 4, 640,00
P.I.C.A, contributions 17,528.12 O~ - e ) 0= 17,528.12
i Grants, subsidies and contributions 53%&6’:.70 . - -0 - O O 539,867.70
! Total Expenses $ €s,3%,826.50 & 133,181.88 $ 126,000.00 $ 1236,000.00 & 206,000.00 $ 66,002,016.38
!
. MEANS OF PINABCIRG - -
‘e Muinistrative Revenues and Recoveries . .
R 1es of expenses from vested $ 553,420,87 3 818,10 3 755.20 4 4 776.00 - $ 800.00 - $ 556,570.17
eaterprises and other properties . . :
Received under periodical republication - . :
progran 220,222,81 3w w(im : Q- e 2 223,279.81
Reimbursement of expenses incurred for . ' : : '
representing persons residing behipd
epemy lines in court or administrative
proceedings, vested under Sectlom 5 of
Executive Order 9193 342,520, ko Oe - e Da 242,529, b0
World war I sdninistretive dsductioms ’ .
. and expenses recoversd 216,R00.79 O -0 0~ 0~ 214,800.79
: License fees and sales of patent ccudnga -
and abstrscts 379,523.1h 0= -0= . O e 173,59 .1k
Philippine vested property expemses to
October 13, 1946, recovered from Philippiue ’
Alien Property Administratiom : 12k, 2141k O O Ba - .. 12h,214.1h
Administrative expense subseg:ent to June 29,
1951, recovered from rhnippme Vested . .
Property fund 61,601.98 0= -0~ O« 0= 61,601. 798
Conservatory and adninlntmtive expenses re- ’ . - .
w covered Trom vested unts upon p
claims and transfers of free sccount balances
Do to War Claims Pund and to the Bulgarian, ]
5y Hungarian and Rumanian Claims Fupd 60,507,165, 20 k0o, bhs. 69 {35,079, 45) . 12,5%7.% k30,538, 60 . F1,315,677.98
Expenses charged to Vested Satellite Assets ! .

(- Fund - 397, 348, 72 -0 O 0 - 177, 788,73
Do Miscellanecus receipts 2b5,526.25 =0~ O~ -0« 0= 2&5 506,25
_\' . Totsl Revenues and Recoveries ‘ ?:3,05?,353.39 3 mf,ﬂﬁ.‘@ 3 125,3571.53’5 3 13, 353.“5 ¥ !{33:. 315.-.5'3 3,708,775,

QO (Horld War I Administrative Expense Fund made . .
: available by Executive Order 91h2 4,063,088, 71 D= 0w O L,0h3,088.

-Ow
{225, 338, 59 1,940,087, 77)

; : World War II Vested Property Pind 1,739,615,60) 268,077,91) 170, 3bk, 28 129,616,158 . obg, ok,
i ) Total 3 '&,‘m TTR6. D ?SIW‘,Y?J.S?“ m_mma‘m“‘“, oM. S & X5 LS H , 000,00 .. - .. .....§ 5 002,006.38 —

7 7 ) Denotes Red Figure




1
'

3
-

wdowk S

Ty e T TIMTALEEORS, g

R Y S S

R BRI L g T L

-
v
h3
4

- 15 - |
EXHIBIT B
INFORMATION REQUIRED BY PUBLIC LAW 859

Claims Filed as of June 30, 1971

Book Valuation of Claims Filed a&s of June 30, 1971 $8,805,022.43

Book Valuation of Claims Allowed as of June 30, 1971 5,362,828.02

1/ 8ist Cong., 24 Sess., approved September 29, 1950; 64 Stat. 1080,
50 U.S.C. App. Sec. 32. Public Law 378, 824 Cong., 24 Sess.,
approved June 6, 1952 (66 Stat. 129, 50 U.S.C. App. Sec. 32), amended
Public Law 859 by raising the value of returnable property in total
under Public Law 859 from $5,000,000 to $9,000,000 and by defining
the term "value” as the value, at the time of vesting, of the prop-
erty entered on the books of the Office of Alien Property. ' o

] o 325029

gy


http:5,362,828.02
http:8,805,022.43

